

phone: 620-276-3241 fax: 620-276-2333 www.ksdot.org

Julie Lorenz, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

March 18, 2022 Yazmin Moreno 620.765.7080 yazmin.moreno@ks.gov

Update on U.S. 54 expansion work in Seward County

Two projects are taking place to expand two sections of U.S. 54 in Seward County to four lanes.

The first expansion project recently began on the section of U.S. 54 from west of Tucker Road and extending 3 miles to tie into the existing four-lane near Road O.

This project will take place in four phases - phase one work now underway includes the construction of the new eastbound lanes. U.S. 54 traffic will be carried through the work zone on the existing highway with minimal effects on traffic.

Koss Construction of Topeka is the contractor on the \$23.3 million project, which is expected to be completed by the end of August 2023.

The second U.S. 54 project has been underway since April 2021. It extends from the existing 4-lane on U.S. 54 east 3 miles to just past R Road/River Road. Work took place through most of the winter and is continuing this spring on the new westbound lanes.

Koss Construction of Topeka is also the contractor on the \$27.6 million project, which is expected to be finished by April 2023.

For more information on this project, contact Larry Meyer, Area Construction Manager, at (620) 384-7821, or Yazmin Moreno, KDOT District 6 Public Affairs Manager, at (620) 260-6397. KDOT urges all motorists to be alert and obeys the warning signs when approaching and driving through a highway work zone. To stay aware of all road construction projects across Kansas, go to www.kandrive.org or call 5-1-1.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Division of Communications, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

###

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

